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119th MAINE LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2000 

Legislative Document No. 2367 

S.P.915 In Senate, January 12,2000 

An Act to Provide for Safety in the Maine Conservation Corps. 

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 
203. 

Reference to the Committee on Appropliations and Financial Affairs suggested and 
ordered printed. 

Presented by Senator KILKELL Y of Lincoln. 
Cosponsored by Representative CARR of Lincoln and 

JOY J. O'BRIEN 
Secretary of the Senate 

Senators: MICHAUD of Penobscot, NUTTING of Androscoggin, TREAT of Kennebec, 
Representatives: McKEE of Wayne, PIEH of Bremen, TOWNSE~ro of Portland. 

Printed on recycled paper 



Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 
2 

Sec. 1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
4 from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

6 2000-01 

8 LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF 

10 Maine Conservation Corps Program 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides funds for one Safety 
and Training Officer position 
and for safety-related 
equipment and training. 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
TOTAL 

SUMMARY 

(1.000) 
$34,942 

55,052 

$89,994 

This bill provides for the safety of participants, 
28 volunteers and staff of the Maine Conservation Corps by providing 

safety-related equipment and a safety and training officer. 
30 

32 

34 

Funding in this bill provides 
officer to ensure compliance with 
training in the safe conduct of tasks 
such as safe operation of equipment. 
equipment needed for safe operation of 

for a safety and training 
safety standards and for 
associated with the corps, 
Funding also provides for 

the corps. 
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