MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



119th MAINE LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2000

Legislative Document

No. 2367

S.P. 915

In Senate, January 12, 2000

An Act to Provide for Safety in the Maine Conservation Corps.

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 203.

Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs suggested and ordered printed.

JOY J. O'BRIEN Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator KILKELLY of Lincoln. Cosponsored by Representative CARR of Lincoln and

Senators: MICHAUD of Penobscot, NUTTING of Androscoggin, TREAT of Kennebec,

Representatives: McKEE of Wayne, PIEH of Bremen, TOWNSEND of Portland.

_	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
2	Sec. 1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
4	from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
6	2000-01
8	LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
10	Maine Conservation Corps Program
12	Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
- 4	Personal Services \$34,942
14	All Other 55,052
16	Provides funds for one Safety
	and Training Officer position
18	and for safety-related
20	equipment and training.
20	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
22	TOTAL \$89,994
24	
•	SUMMARY
26	Which hill was idea for the affect of morticinants
28	This bill provides for the safety of participants, volunteers and staff of the Maine Conservation Corps by providing
20	safety-related equipment and a safety and training officer.
30	and of the function of the first of the firs
	Funding in this bill provides for a safety and training
32	officer to ensure compliance with safety standards and for training in the safe conduct of tasks associated with the corps,
34	such as safe operation of equipment. Funding also provides for equipment needed for safe operation of the corps.